Description of Work “Annual Service Contract for providing 
services of Sniffer Dogs with Handlers at RBI 
Hyderabad, Main Office.” 

Mode of Tender e-tender Online Part I - Techno-Commercial 
Bid and Part II Price Bid through 
https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn  

Estimated Cost for one year ₹11,29,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Twenty-
Nine Thousand Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹22,580/- (Rupees Twenty-Two Thousand 
Five Hundred Eighty Only) (2% of the 
estimated cost) 

Details for NEFT 
IFSC Code – RBIS0NEFTHY (0 is zero)  
A/c number – 8614038  
Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, 
Hyderabad 

Participants are required to submit the details 
of EMD made by them via e-mails to

[...]

Description of Work “Annual Service Contract for providing services of Sniffer 

Dogs with Handlers at RBI Hyderabad, Main Office.” 

Mode of Tender e-tender Online Part I - Techno-Commercial Bid and Part II 
Price Bid through https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn  

Estimated Cost for one year ₹11,29,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Twenty-Nine Thousand 
Only) 

Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) ₹22,580/- (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty 
Only) (2% of the estimated cost) 

Details for NEFT 

IFSC Code – RBIS0NEFTHY (0 is zero)  

https://www.mstcecommerce.com/eprocn

A/c number – 8614038  

Beneficiary Name: Reserve Bank of India, Hyderabad 

Participants are required to submit the details of EMD made

[...]

with Handlers at RBI Hyderabad, Main Office 

(b) Estimated cost  Approximately ₹11,29,000/- (Rupees Eleven Lakh Twenty-Nine 
Thousand Only) for the period of April 01, 2026, to March 31, 
2027, inclusive of all applicable taxes.  

(c) Earnest Money 
Deposit (EMD)  

₹ 22,580/- (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred Eighty 
Only)- bears no interest. 

(d) Validity of Contract  April 01, 2026, to March 31, 2027 (Contract to be initially 
awarded for One year and the same to be renewed on yearly 
basis for the next two years FY: 2027-28 and 2028- 29 subject 
to the agency fulfilling the terms of the contract satisfactorily).

[...]

prior written notice for the commencement of business) 

(e) Performance 

Guarantee  
5% of the annual contract value (i.e. ₹11,29,000/-) to be 
provided in the form of Bank Guarantee by the successful 
Agency 

2. We undertake to deposit a sum of ₹ 22,580/- (Rupees Twenty Two Thousand Five Hundred 
Eighty Only)) as Earnest Money with the Reserve Bank of India at the time of submitting the e-
Tender documents which amount is not to bear any interest. We agree to keep the Bank 
Guarantee towards performance guarantee valid during the entire period of tender.